
'{f?&#?&2?ze?z&e0?z0?#/
L

Providing educational excellence, professional development,

and lifelong learningfor Cape Cod, The Islands,

and Southeastern Massachusetts since 1961
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The community is our campus ...

the citizenry is our student body

Cape Cod Community College, founded in 1961, is a publicly supported, post-

secondary institution dedicated to providing quality educational programs and

services at a low cost to meet the diverse needs of our area citizens. While

fostering excellence and opportunities to all citizens through high standards and

an open-door admissions policy, the highly qualified faculty and staff provide a

supportive, humanistic medium in which to learn.

Cape Cod Community College is unique as the only comprehensive college

in its service area which offers a strong liberal arts focus. Thus its community

leadership in education, the arts, and technology is essential to its mission.

Accordingly, the College works at being a student-centered learning

community preparing our students for continual rapid change and human diversity

in a world-wide context. To do so the College uses partnerships and outreach

programs and stresses:

Technical degree and certificate programs, such as Environmental

Technology, Information Technology, Gerontology, Nurses' Aide and

Physical Therapy Assistants among others.

Opportunities for baccalaureate and advanced degrees on Cape Cod via

2+2 programs and the Graduate Center.

Provision of courses via appropriate educational delivery systems such as

distance learning for students in Martha's Vineyard, Nantucket, and

elsewhere who cannot attend regularly scheduled classes.

Developmental Education, studying the causes of the student numbers in

these classes and providing appropriate responses.

Student retention, by facilitating and recording student successes.

Transfer programs, critical to our mission, by strengthening upper level

courses, so important for student success.

The success of the College has always depended upon its tradition of

excellence. Thus the College truly belongs to the people it serves and who

support it, and it must respond to individual and community needs. For over a

quarter of a century, the College has served as the foundation of post-secondary

educational opportunity, career development, and cultural activity for the area and

its residents. Thousands of area residents have either earned a degree, learned or

updated job skills, or simply benefitted from the College's cultural offerings. In

1961 , 166 students enrolled at the College. Today, we have an enrollment of over

5,000 students per semester during the day and evening.



Program

Processional Members of the Highland Light Scottish Pipe Band

The National Anthem Fred W. Drifmeyer, Accompanist

Invocation Cantor Bruce Malin

Greetings and Introductions Richard A. Kraus, President

Linda A. McKnight, Chairman, Board of Trustees

Greetings to the Graduates Janet Donahue

President, Student Senate

Presentation ofAwards

Excellence in Teaching Carolyne Lamar Jordan

Dean of Academic Affairs

Alumni Charles P. Andrade

Elected Alumni Association Trustee

Emeritus President Kraus

Chairman McKnight

Posthumous Honorary Degree Richard J. Sullivan

Dean of Student Services

Commencement Address Doreen Bilezikian

Owner/Executive Vice President, Christmas Tree Shops

"Zion's Walls" College Chorus

arr. Aaron Copland Raymond Fahrner, Conductor

Presentation of the Class of 1998 Dean Jordan

Conferring ofDegrees Chairman McKnight

President Kraus

"Captain Kidd" College Chorus

traditional

Benediction Cantor Malin

Recessional Members of the Highland Light Scottish Pipe Band

President's Reception The Grossman Commons

For graduates, parents, friends,

and community guests

Sign Language Interpreters during the Program Lois Leary & Grace Vigliano

Stage flowers and greenery provided by Michael Neath Landscaping Company



Commencement Marshals

Grand Marshal Roupen Baker

Platform Marshal Joyce Chasson & Raven

Faculty Marshal James Downey

Student Marshals Linda Lee Blakeley

Patrick J. Harrington

Class of 1998

Officers

President

Vice President

Treasurer

Secretary

Janet Donahue

Patrick J. Harrington

Timothy Sullivan

Joan L. Peterson

College Chorus and Chamber Choir

The College Chorus and Chamber Choir is a long established

institution drawing its membership from students, faculty, staff and

community. Many of the soloists and members are also students in

Applied Music.

The Chamber Choir was organized to provide an opportunity for

carefully selected singers to acquire a high degree of performance skill

through concentrated and detailed study of advanced choral literature. In

the spirit of the renaissance madrigal singers, this group sometimes

performs without accompaniment which is the purest form of vocal

ensemble art.

Both the College Chorus and Chamber Choir have had concert tours

in Britain and France. The Chorus rehearses twice weekly during each

semester under the direction of Raymond Fahrner.



Class of 1998

Associate in Arts Degree Candidates

Edward Joseph Ahr, Jr.

4> Lisa Michele Allison

Sarah Tanner Andrews

Joseph J. Armellino

Amy K. Bacon

Angela Marie Bardon

Jennifer Barry

Christopher Armand Beaumier

Lynn B. Bergh

Kristin R. Bergstrom

(J)
Linda Lee Blakeley

Elizabeth A. Bolinder

(j) Susan Claire Bruce

(J)
Sheila Theresa Bucchino

Stephen G. Buckhoff

Carol M. Butler

Michelle J. Calderaro

Samuel A. Childs

Barbara A. Clary

(j) Candace Ann Cliff

Dawn Clive

Nathaniel Issaac Cook

(J)
Bliss Calyn Corcoran

Megan Lynne Cordeiro

John A. Coutu

Robert J. Cronin

John Cumiskey

(j) David R. Czarnecki, Jr.

Eileen Darcy

Beverly Ann Delaney

William Jason Delano

S. Renee Derosier

Melissa J. Dooley

Erin Kelly Druker

Celeste E. Dvorski

Colin Mackenzie Everett

<J)
Margaret M. Fallon

Megan Ann Farrington

Steven F. Fewore

Marie Donovan Fletcher

(J)
Lynn C. Garland

(j) Catherine A. Gibson

(j) Ann Weaver Gordon

Patricia A. Grady

Paul A. Gregg

Rebecca Ann Gregoire

4> James J. Griffin

(J)
Denise M. Hall

Antonette M. Hammett

Patrick J. Harrington

Timothy Jon Herlihy, Jr.

Jon Michel Hill

Kathleen I. Hinckley

John William Hughes

Darlene S. Huss-Flath

Melissa L. Jalbert

Emily Beth Jeffrey

Henry Allan Jessop

Judith A. Johnson

Melissa Johnston

<t>
Margarette I. Jones

Kenneth Bruce Josef

({> Mark A. Judson

(j) Evelyn M. Keene

Cassandra Elise Kelly

Melanie G. Kirkman

(J)
Ellen I. Klarer

Jason T. Kravetz

Seth Daniel Krum

(j) Mary L. Labbee

<j) Stephanie L. Lagoy-Stowell

Erica A. Larocque

(j) Phi Theta Kappa



Allison T. M. Laughead

Ethan David Lawless

Tammy Nanette Lawver

Joseph W. Lennon

Daniel P. Maloney

Scott Manfredi

(j) Jacquelynn M. Manning

Jason Markoski

Michelle Joy Marsh

Michael Patrick McGuinness

Laurie Marie McNeill

(j) Paul Norman Melville

Cathy T. Mock
Karen Mary Monteiro

Kim Marie Moore

David Robert Moriarty

Scott Michael Morrill

Rebecca Ann Moses

Christian James Moyroud

Jennifer Alice Mullane

Angel Hope Murphy

April L. Myers

Shanna Ellen Nealy

Theresa A. Nickerson

Kelly Perron O'Brien

Therese M. O'Neill

Robert Michael O'Rourke

Sheila L. Paine

Michael J. Perna

Jonathan D. Perry

(J)
Margo Stone Personeni

Carl T. Peters

Heather Jean Place

Gwendolyn Pratt

4> Joyce R. Racheotes

Lisa Marie Radke

Deolinda Maria Arruda Raposo

Jill K. Raynor

Edward F. Reardon

Kristen Ann Reardon

Derrick Lee Rheaume

Linda A. Rosenfield

Rebecca Ann Rosner

Sherry Frances Ryon

Christina Savopoulou

(j) Tawna S. Schilling

Linda G. Sciacca

(J)
Rhetta Annie Scott

Rhonda Lynn Sharpe

Terrance A. Slater

Stephenie L. Smulligan

(J)
Jill Elizabeth Stone

Stacy Lynn Sullivan

Udana Isuru Suriyaarachchi

(J)
Abigail G. Swan
Andrew P. Swenson

Simona Tarakeviciute

Kristin Amber Tellegen

Kenneth R. Texeira

Susan A. Troyanos

Passang Tsering

Jason Turner

Nichole Lynne Vanasse

Christos Petros Varetimos

Cheryl L. Veneau

4> Christie Louise Vincent

Dean Richard Vincent

Dale Ann Viprino

(j) Sonna Laura Wellington

Nathan Lincoln White-Canto

Robin Lynn Williams

(j) Philip Morrison Williams, Jr.

Jaime L. Wimmer
Trina M. Yetman

Jane M. Zulkiewicz

4> Phi Theta Kappa
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+

*

Associate in Arts Degree Candidates
in

Accounting

Deanna Lynn Arnold-Dewey

Elizabeth A. Crowell

Patricia Marie Curran

Marylynn Farrenkopf

Vicki Lynn Hart

Lorene Anne Luff

(J)
Ethel E. McCue
Doreen M. Perito

Michelle E. V. Sims

Donald Valenzano

Computer Information Systems

Joan M. Barry Barry Orin Neal

Heather C. Beaumont Konuralp Oz

4> Jason William Bordun Brett M. Price

* Paul J. Borsari Sharon L. Rood

Nancy "Talking Eyes" Black- Jeffrey T. Smith

Carey Don B. Teed

Robert James Cushing

Computer Information Systems

Microcomputer Option

Mary Catherine Baksa

Barbara Hanifan

Theresa A. Hughes

Tammy Lee Lane

Michael S. Metcalf

Carol Jean Moreau

(J)
John Martin Mulcahy

James F. Sayer

Joyce Elaine Sullivan

William Edward Varden

Computer Science

Felix George Banis II

Michael Joseph Brissette

Vicki J. Nurse

Construction Technology & Management

Richard E. Colby

(J)
Phi Theta Kappa



Criminal Justice

*

Gregory J. Abraham Reid N. Hall

Mark Joseph Cabral Carolyn Eileen Jones

Amanda Lee Case Scott F. Leger

Michael David Cusolito Leslie Ann Lordan

Meredith F. Davis-Gavin Robert J. Rose

Ryan Michael DeVincent Thomas A. Rose

Paul M. Devine 4> Elizabeth Anne Schobel

Monique Nicole Doiron Terri-Lynn Villa

Jeremy L. Giard Charlotte V. Wynn
Jennifer Gill Jill Theresa Zabriskie

Dental Hygiene

Sarah Elizabeth Adams
Vasiliki Athanasiades

Kelly J. Bento

(J)
Kerri Ann Blackadar

Susan F. Carchidi

Susan C. Clay

Julie Marie Condon

Melissa A. Costa
*

Patricia Leigh Coyle

Isabel M. DeOliveria

Karen M. Jackson

Christine Marie Sampson

Kimberly Ann Schmitz

Susan M. Tonello

Kathleen M. White

Early Childhood Education

Rebecca Sue Bassett

Heather Laine Clinton

Jane Jennifer Dion

Kim Ann Drinkwater

Misti D. Hedges

(J)
Catherine Anne Jewett

Amber Christin Kennie

Samantha J. Peters-Monte

Alexis Thidobeau

(J)
D. Shea Valentine

Fire Science

(f)
Robert M. Crosby

Michael J. Dykas

Joseph H. Mayo
Donna L. Rex

4> Phi Theta Kappa



The following candidates will receive their degrees with Honors:

Kathleen Ann Palmer

Sharon Lee Park

Doreen M. Perito

Jonathan D. Perry

Margo Stone Personeni

Samantha J. Peters- A lonte

Theresa M. Peterson

Gwendolyn Pratt*

Mary Patricia Price

Adam M. Pruneau

Michelle Marie Mesmin Purinton

Joyce R. Racheotes*

Lisa Marie Radke

Deolinda Maria Arruda Raposo

Edward F. Reardon*

Donna L. Rex

Derrick Lee Rheaume
Allen William Roberts

CIiona Roberts*

Philip Marcel Rodriguez

Sharon L. Rood
Linda A. Rosenfield

Sherry Frances Ryon

Christine Marie Sampson

Gail Marie Saragoza

Jacquelyn Sarantos

Christina Savopoulou

James F. Saver

Jane P. L. Schaefer

TawnaS. Schilling*

KimberlyAnn Schmitz *

Elizabeth Anne Schobel*

Linda G. Sciacca*

Rhetta Annie Scott

Kristin M. Seay

Michelle E. I '. Sims

Jeffrey T. Smith

Stephenie L. Smulligan

Dianne Marie Sousa

Jill Elizabeth Stone

Stacy Lynn Sullivan

Abigail G. Swan*
Simona Tarakeviciute *

Don B. Teed*

Kristin Amber Tellegen*

I irginia M. Teriy

Susan M. Tone/1

o

Deborah J. Toner

M.J. Trainor*

Tamsin B. Trow

Deborah Tucker

D. Shea Valentine*

Christine G. Vancisin*

Michael A. I'anetten*

William Edward I 'arden

Christos Petros \ 'aretimos

Cheryl L. Veneaii

Terri-Lynn I 'ilia*

Christie Louise \ 'incent

Dean Richard I incent

Dale Ann Yiprino

Sonna Laura Wellington*

Kathleen M. White

Robin Lynn Williams*

Philip Morrison Williams, Jr.

Jaime L. Wiminer*

Annette M. Wolf*

Charlotte I '. Wynn

Jane M. Zulkiewicz

*High Honors



The following candidates will receive their degrees with Honors:

Sarah Elizabeth Adams
Sharon M. Agw'ar

EdwardJoseph Ahr, Jr.
*

Shawn S. Alder*

Lisa Michele Allison*

I 'asiliki Alhanasiades

. tiny K. Bacon
Mary Catherine Baksa*

Felix George Ban is II*

John Lawrence Barhoza

Angela Marie Bardon

Nancy Lee Jenkins Barnhart

Jennifer Barry

Joan M. Barry

Chanda D. Beaty

Kelly J. Bento*

Lynn B. Bergh

Kristin R. Bergstrotn*

Kerri Ann Blackadar*

Linda Lee Blakeley*

Elizabeth A. Bolinder

Jean M. Booth

Jason William Bordnn

Paul J. Borsari*

Robin Ann Boudreau-Serpa *

\ Iichael Joseph Brissette *

Laurie Elizabeth Brown*
Susan Claire Bruce

Joanne T. Bryant*

Sheila Theresa Bucchino*

Katharine L. Bumstead

Catherine M. Burke*

Michelle J. Calderaro *

Gail Campanelli

Catherine J. Carajanes*

Susan F. Carchidi

Amanda Lee Case

June Elisabeth

Cass id) -Chan i iIlard *

Samuel A. Childs*

Suzanne E. Chouinard

Barbara A. Clary

Susan C. Clay

( andace Ann Cliff*

Richard E Colby

Julie Marie Condon*
Bliss Calyn ( 'orcoran*

Melissa A. Costa

Patricia Leigh Coyle

Robert J. Cronin*

Robert M. Crosby*

Patricia Marie Curran

David R. Czarnecki, Jr.
*

Daniel C. Delouche

Isabel M. DeOliveria

S. Renee Derosier

Barbara C. Derteano*

Paul M. Devine

Erin Heather Donlan

Melissa J. Dooley

Margaret Mary Dowd
Kim Ann Drinkwater*

Erin Kelly Druker

Michael J. Dykas*

Stephanie L. Ellis*

Margaret M. Fa/Ion*

Marylynn Farrenkopf*

Megan Ann Farrington

Steven F. Fewore

Marie Donovan Fletcher*

Lynn C. Garland*

Theresa Ann Giaimo

Catherine A. Gibson*

Janet Lee Gomes
Ann Weaver Gordon*

Patricia L. Green

Paul A. Gregg*

Rebecca Ann Gregoire*

James J. Griffin*

Lisa Michelle Giiinri*

Denise M. Hall*

Antonette M. Hammett*
Barbara Hanifan*
Lisa Jean Hansen*

Patrick J. Harrington

I'icki Lynn Hart*

Susan Patricia Hecht*

Misti D. Hedges

TimothyJon Herlihv, Jr.

Jon Michel Ilill

Sandi Christine Howard
John William Hughes*

Theresa A. Hughes

Darlene S. Huss-Flath*

Janine T. Jackson

Karen M. Jackson

Emily Beth Jeffrey

Catherine Anne Jewett*

Judith A. Johnson

Katherine E. Johnson

Melissa Johnston *

Gemma F. Jones

Margaret te I. Jones*

Mark A. Judson

Cynthia Ann Kay
Jorrie A. Kays

Evelyn M. Keene*

Judith Ann Foster Keller*

Melonie Constance Kelly

Amber Christin Kennie

Ellen I. Klarer*

Patricia A. Kraemer
Alissa T. Krieger-DeWitt

Mary L. Labbee*

Stephanie L. Lagoy-StoM'ell*

Erica A. Larocque*

Gigi Elisabeth LeClear

Leslie Ann Lordan

Kelly Ann Lupton

Jacquelynn M. Manning*
Francyne E. Mansfield

Susan Beth Marriott

Amy J. Masse

Joseph H. Mayo
Maiyellen McCabe*
Michael P. McCloskev

Ethel E. McCue*
Megan Kathleen McDonald*
Lori Evelyn McEachern

Michael Patrick McGuinness'

Paul Norman Melville *

Karen Maty Monteiro

Carol Jean Moreau
David Robert Moriarty

\ 'irginiaJ. Morneault

John Martin Mulcahy*

Jennifer Alice Mullane

Carolyn M. Murphy

Marianne Murray*

Barry Orin Neal

Shanna Ellen Nealy*

Brenda Lee Norcott

I'icki J. Nurse

Oceanna Jeanne O 'Donne/I*

Daniel P. O 'Rourke

Konuralp Oz
Sheila L. Paine*

'High Honors



Fire Science

Emergency Medical Services Option

Brenda Lee Norcott

M. J. Trainor

Michael A. Vanetten

Hotel/Restaurant Management

Nichole T. Frazier

Sandi Christine Howard

Tanya Crystal Nelson

Daniel P. O'Rourke

Christopher C. Besse

Theresa Grace Grainger

Michelle Marie Mesmin

Purinton

Cliona Roberts

Kristin M. Seay

Management

Stephanie Lee Kozar

Michael E. Rubel

Nursing

Sharon M. Aguiar

Jonathan M. J. Ballard

John Lawrence Barboza

Nancy Lee Jenkins Barnhart

Linda S. Ban-

Donna Newcombe Beers

Jean M. Booth

Katherine S. Botelho

(J)
Robin Ann Boudreau-Serpa

(J)
Laurie Elizabeth Brown

(J)
Joanne T. Bryant

Katharine L. Bumstead

Sandra Leite Burgo

Gail Campanelli

Laporchia Matalya Cannady

(j) Catherine J. Carajanes

Suzanne E. Chouinard

Martha Susan Compton

Barbara C. Derteano

Erin Heather Donlan

Margaret Mary Dowd
(j) Stephanie L. Ellis

Sandra Jennifer Fenelon

Alice M. Gieselman

Theresa Ann Giaimo

Lisa Michelle Guinn

(J)
Lisa Jean Hansen

Jennifer Harlow

Susan Patricia Hecht

Janine T. Jackson

Gemma F. Jones

Dolores Mae Josef

c|) Cynthia Ann Kay

Jorrie A. Kays

(J)
Judith Ann Foster Keller

Melonie Constance Kelly

Patricia A. Kraemer

Alissa T. Krieger-DeWitt

Lee Robert Kuznarowis

Gigi Elisabeth LeClear

(J) Phi Theta Kappa



4>

4>

4>

<j>

Christopher R. Levesque

Francyne E. Mansfield

Susan Beth Marriott

Maryellen McCabe
Michael P. McCloskey

Lori Evelyn McEachern

Virginia J. Morneault

Carolyn M. Murray

Marianne Murphy

Cheryl A. Paiva

Kathleen Ann Palmer

Sharon Lee Park

Mary Patricia Price

Brenda Ann Proctor

Adam M. Pruneau

4>

4>

4>

4>

Allen William Roberts

Philip Marcel Rodriguez

Gail Marie Saragoza

Jacquelyn Sarantos

Jane P. L. Schaefer

Andrea Elizabeth Smith

Dianne Marie Sousa

Virginia M. Terry

Deborah H. Toner

Tamsin B. Trow

Deborah Tucker

Christine G. Vancisin

Deborah Jane Wheeler

Janet L. Wilton

Office Technology

General Office Administration

(J)
Shawn S. Alder

Janet Lee Gomes

Jeanne M. Harrigan

Office Technology

Legal Office Administration, Option

Catherine M. Burke

Heather L. Dowling

Nancy D. Hooks

Linda Susan Hurlburt

Office Technology

Medical Office Administration, Option

Chanda D. Beaty

Kimberly Lorraine Broderick

Amy E. DiGiovanni

Katherine E. Johnson

Kelly Ann Lupton 4>

Amy J. Masse

Theresa M. Peterson

Melissa Jean Reis

Melissa L. Stuart

Annette M. Wolf

4> Phi Theta Kappa



Office Technology

Office Systems Technology

4> June Elisabeth Cassidy-

Chamillard

Physical Therapist Assistant

Daniel C. Delouche § Patricia L. Green

Retail Management

Jessica A. Genoa

Jennifer L. George

Megan Kathleen McDonald

Kimberly I. McNeil

Oceanna Jeanne O'Donnell

Michael J. Regan

Frank C. Taylor

4) Phi Theta Kappa



Commencement Awards and Scholarships

Aletta S. Root Scholarship

Samuel A. Childs

Presented by the World Federalist Association, Cape Cod & Islands Chapter

B. Carson French Scholarship

Candace Ann Cliff

Presented by Family & Friends ofB. Carson French

Boston University Transfer Trustee Scholarship

Kelley Michael Turner
Presented by Boston University Trustees

Bridgewater State College Transfer Merit Scholarship

Hilary Thomas
Presented by Bridgewater State College

Cape Cod Bank & Trust Company Scholarships

Kerri Ann Blackadar Amanda Lee Case

Cape Cod Board of Realtors Scholarship

Gail Campanelli

Cape Cod Community College Alumni Association Scholarship

Rhetta Annie Scott

Cape Cod Community College Educational Foundation Scholarship

Christine G. Vancisin

Cape Cod Community College Lifelong Learning Awards
Sonna Laura Wellington Jane M. Zulkiewicz

Cape Cod Community College Student Senate Scholarships

Lisa Michele Allison Gail Marie Saragoza

Cape Cod Council of the International Reading Association Scholarship

Paul A. Gregg

Charles & Elsa Powers University of Massachusetts, Amherst - Cape Cod Alumni Club

Scholarships

Jill Elizabeth Stone Kristin Amber Tellegen

Presented by members of University ofMassachusetts, Amherst - Cape Cod Alumni Club

Doris A. Bates Award
June Elisabeth Cassidy-Chamillard

Presented by Colleagues & Friends ofDoris A. Bates

Dr. David G. Scanlon Memorial Scholarship for International Understanding

Jorrie A. Kays
Presented by Family, Friends & Colleagues ofDr. David G. Scanlon

E. Carleton Nickerson Scholar Awards
Edward Joseph Ahr, Jr. Linda Lee Blakeley

Presented by Cape Cod Community College Faculty, Staff& Friends, & Cape Cod Community

College Educational Foundation, Inc.

Education of Young Children Scholarship

D. Shea Valentine

Presented by Cape Cod Association for the Education of Young Children

Evening Stars Scholarship

Michael Joseph Brissette

Presented by Evening Stars Chapter of the Bayberry Quilters of Cape Cod

Foster Furcolo Community College Scholarship

Robin Ann Boudreau-Serpa
Presented by University ofMassachusetts, Boston

Hyannis Rotary Club - Jim Pease Scholarship

Elizabeth A. Bolinder

Hyannis Rotary Club - Joe Ryan Scholarship

Karen Mary Monteiro



Kelly-Shea Scholarship

James J. Griffin

Presented by Massachusetts Retired Teachers Assocation, Cape & Islands Chapter in Memory of
Margaret M. Kelly & Mary Shea

Laurel & Jordan Bloom Scholar Award
Barbara Hanifan
Presented by Friends & Family ofLaurel & Jordan Bloom

Margaret L. Cotter Memorial Scholarship

Robin Ann Boudreau-Serpa
Presented by Family, Friends & Colleagues ofMargaret L. Cotter

Marion Jordan Scholarship

Lynn C. Garland
Presented by an anonymous donor

Paula Hibbett Memorial Scholarships

Barbara C. Derteano Jorrie A. Kays
Presented by Family & Friends ofPaula Hibbett, R.N.

Sigma Phi Alpha Dental Hygiene Honor Society Award
Kelly J. Bento
Presented by the Dental Hygiene Program

University of Massachusetts, Amherst - Community College Merit Scholarship

Kristin Amber Tellegen

Presented by University ofMassachusetts, Amherst

University of Massachusetts - Community College Scholar's Program Award
Felix George Banis II

University of Massachusetts, Dartmouth - Community College Merit Scholarships

Candace Ann Cliff Denise M. Hall Christina Savopoulou

Presented by University ofMassachusetts, Dartmouth

Endowed Scholarships

Bernard D. & Grace S. Grossman Scholarship

Nancy D. Hooks
Presented by Grace S. Grossman & the late Bernard D. Grossman

Ernest LeBlanc Memorial Scholarship

Paul A. Gregg
Presented by Barnstable County Education Association

George T. Curley, Jr. Memorial Scholarship

Steven F. Fewore
Presented by Friends & Family of George T. Curley, Jr.

Light, Liberty and Learning Scholarship

Candace Ann Cliff

Presented by an anonymous donor

Richard "Twig" Souther Progress Award
Derrick Lee Rheaume
Presented by Family & Friends ofRichard "Twig" Souther

Thomas H. & Barbara Lee Scholarship

Erica A. Larocque
Presented by Mr. & Mrs. Thomas H. Lee

Weezie Foundation Scholarship

Linda Lee Blakeley

Presented by Weezie Foundation

William S. Beinecke Scholarship

Sheila Theresa Bucchino
Presented by Mr. & Mrs. William S. Beinecke



Excellence in Teaching Award

1988 Brenda J. Boleyn Professor

1989 Robert L. Young Professor

1990 Donald S. Heines Professor

1991 George A. Hoar Professor

1992 Daniel J. McCullough, Jr. Professor

1993 George A. Kahler Professor

1994 Gary A. Getchell Professor

1995 Phyllis A. Lee Professor

1996 Eben L. Johnson Professor

1997 William Peirce Professor

of Biological Sciences

of Mathematics

of English

of History and Philosophy

of Philosophy and Religion

of Biological Sciences

of Mathematics

of Speech Communication

of Biological Sciences

of Mathematics

Alumni of the Year

1983 Daniel A. Martinage

Class of 1973

1984 Pamela E. Terry

Class of 1977

1985 Stephen C. Grew Patricia M. McCorry
Class of 1974 Class of 1979

1986 Mabry O'Neal Layton Dana A. Mohler-Faria

Class of 1981 Class of 1972

1987 Robert J. Borders Dorothy G. Hemmings
Class of 1975 Class of 1982

1988 Betty J. Lynch
Class of 1980

1989 Helen W. Goolishian Karen M. Holmes Pistorino

Class of 1969 Class of 1976

1990 Robert V. Matthews Michael A. Platnick

Class of 1979 Class of 1978

1991 Dorothy E. Burrill Donald R. Monteiro

Class of 1979 Class of 1974

1992 James M. McEvoy Charles N. Robinson

Class of 1980 Class of 1969

1993 Nancy Keefe Dempsey Eric G. Strauss

Class of 1972 Class of 1980

1994 Charles P. Andrade, Jr. Marcy J. T. Smith

Class of 1971 Class of 1966

1995 Wendy K. Northcross F. Lawrence Putnam III

Class of 1974 Class of 1970

1996 Michael G. Curtis

Class of 1984

1997 Roberta F. Kelly

Class of 1984

1998 Florence E. Choate Barry McPhee
Class of 1980 Class of 1973



The Academic Procession and Regalia

Traditional commencement academic procession and regalia date back to the

Middle Ages. Voluminous gowns were worn to ward off the damp and cold of

medieval buildings; mortar boards were used as hats. When those styles were

abandoned by laymen, clergy and scholars continued to wear the robes, with

variations in style and color identifying different monastic orders. The bachelor,

master, and doctor gowns differ stylistically in cut and decorative motif.

Today the hood is especially important in identifying the academic achieve-

ments of its wearer. Originally, the hoods were worn over the head. A long

tassel is attached to the middle point of the top of the cap to drape over the edge

of the mortar board. Tassels may be black, gold, or a color appropriate to the

academic field of the wearer. The colors of the hood lining indicate the institution

granting the degree. The width of the velvet trim indicates the highest degree

held; the color of the trim indicates the field of study.

An intercollegiate code representing different departments of learning has set

the standards for academic dress in the United States. The colors are assigned as

follows:

Agriculture Maize Medicine Green

Arts, Letters, Humanities White Music Pink

Business Administration Drab Nursing Apricot

Dentistry Lilac Oratory Silver Gray

Economics Copper Pharmacy Olive Green

Education Light Blue Philosophy Dark Blue

Engineering Orange Physical Education Sage Green

Fine Arts Brown Public Administration Peacock Blue

Forestry Russet Public Health Salmon Pink

Home Economics Maroon Science Gold-Yellow

Journalism Crimson Social Science Citron

Law Purple Theology or Divinity Scarlet

Library Science Lemon Veterinary Science Gray

The office of mace bearer is purely ceremonial. It derives from medieval

times in England when an official was taking office or opening his court and

needed a bodyguard. Then the mace, a formidable weapon, was held ready to

protect the person of the dignity.

From the sixteenth century in England and since colonial days in America, it

has become a symbol of office only, and is carried by a distinguished member of

the faculty. The mace bearer, who immediately precedes the president both

entering and leaving the ceremony, while often not included in today's exercises,

remains popular on the older campuses in the East.

At Cape Cod Community College, the academic regalia of the Board of

Trustees correspond to doctoral caps and gowns with gold tassels; the colorful

hoods lined with red display the College colors of silver and blue. Faculty robes

signify the wearer's respective university and discipline. The mace, a gift of the

Class of 1984, is borne by the Grand Marshal who leads the academic procession.
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